


















































































































Environmental FirstSearch   ReportTM

Target Property:

CENTRAL ST

TONOPAH NV 89049

Job Number: 302328001

PREPARED FOR:

Ninyo and Moore

6700 Paradise Road

Las Vegas, NV 89119

04-27-07

Tel: (866) 664-9981                                                                      Fax: (818) 249-4227

Environmental FirstSearch is a registered trademark of FirstSearch Technology Corporation. All rights reserved.



Environmental FirstSearch
Search Summary Report

Target Site:   CENTRAL ST
TONOPAH NV 89049

FirstSearch Summary
Database Sel Updated Radius Site 1/8 1/4 1/2 1/2> ZIP TOTALS

NPL Y 01-10-07 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
NPL Delisted Y 01-10-07 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
CERCLIS Y 03-08-07 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
NFRAP Y 03-08-07 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA COR ACT Y 06-06-06 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
RCRA TSD Y 06-06-06 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
RCRA GEN Y 06-06-06 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
RCRA NLR Y 06-06-06 0.12 0 0 - - - 0 0
Federal IC / EC Y 03-20-07 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
ERNS Y 12-31-06 0.12 0 0 - - - 0 0
Tribal Lands Y 12-01-05 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State/Tribal Sites Y 09-31-06 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
State/Tribal SWL Y 06-27-02 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal LUST Y 09-30-06 0.50 0 0 1 2 - 0 3
State/Tribal UST/AST Y 10-01-06 0.25 0 0 2 1 - 0 3
State/Tribal EC Y NA 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal IC Y NA 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0 0
State/Tribal VCP Y NA 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0
State/Tribal Brownfields Y 03-31-06 0.50 0 0 0 0 - 0 0

- TOTALS - 0 0 3 3 0 0 6
Notice of Disclaimer

Due to the  limitations,  constraints,  inaccuracies and  incompleteness of  government  information and  computer mapping data currently available to TRACK Info
Services, certain conventions have been utilized in preparing the locations  of all federal, state and  local  agency sites residing in  TRACK Info Services's databases.
All EPA NPL and  state landfill  sites are  depicted  by  a rectangle approximating their location and size. The boundaries of the rectangles represent the eastern and
western most longitudes; the northern and southern most latitudes. As such, the mapped areas may exceed the actual areas and do not represent the actual boundaries
of  these properties.  All other sites  are depicted by a  point representing their approximate address location and make no attempt to represent the actual areas of the
associated property. Actual boundaries and locations of individual properties can be found in the files residing at the agency responsible for such information.

Waiver of Liability

Although TRACK Info Services uses its best efforts to research the actual location of each site, TRACK Info Services does not and can not warrant the accuracy of
these  sites with regard to exact location and size. All authorized users of TRACK Info Services's services  proceeding are signifying  an understanding of TRACK
Info Services's searching and mapping conventions, and agree to waive any and all liability claims associated with search and map results showing incomplete and
or inaccurate site locations.



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Information Report

Request Date: 04-27-07 Search Type: COORD
Requestor Name: randy kyes Job Number: 302328001
Standard: ASTM-05 Filtered Report

Target Site:   CENTRAL ST
TONOPAH NV 89049

Demographics

Sites: 6 Non-Geocoded: 0 Population: NA

Radon: -0.1 - 7.6 PCI/L

Site Location

Degrees (Decimal) Degrees (Min/Sec) UTMs

Longitude: -117.233735 -117:14:1 Easting: 479497.945

Latitude: 38.070928 38:4:15 Northing: 4213504.618

Zone: 11

Comment

Comment:

Additional Requests/Services

Adjacent ZIP Codes: 0 Mile(s) Services:

ZIP
Code City Name ST Dist/Dir Sel Requested? Date

Sanborns No
Aerial Photographs No
Historical Topos No
City Directories No
Title Search/Env Liens Yes 04-27-07
Municipal Reports No
Online Topos Yes 04-27-07



Environmental FirstSearch
Sites Summary Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

TOTAL: 6 GEOCODED: 6 NON GEOCODED: 0 SELECTED: 0 

Page No. DB Type Site Name/ID/Status Address Dist/Dir Map ID

1 LUST JOE S UNOCAL 76 STATION 250 MAIN STREET 0.14 SE 1
7-000152 TONOPAH NV 89049

2 UST JOES UNION 76 250 MAIN ST 0.14 SE 1
7-000152/UST TONOPAH NV 89049

4 UST GIGGLE SPRINGS UNOCAL 182 N ERIE / MAIN ST 0.15 SE 2
7-000034/UST TONOPAH NV 89049

8 LUST U.S. POSTAL SERVICE 201 MAIN STREET 0.30 SE 3
7-000083 TONOPAH NV 89049

9 UST DEYOE BROS. GAS STATION - MINI MAR 212 MAIN ST 0.40 SE 4
7-000001/UST TONOPAH NV 89049

12 LUST TONOPAH SHELL STATION 212 MAIN STREET 0.40 SE 4
7-000001 TONOPAH NV 89049



Environmental FirstSearch
1 Mile Radius

Single Map: 

CENTRAL ST, TONOPAH NV 89049

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Target Site  (Latitude: 38.070928   Longitude: -117.233735) .............................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius;  Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
1 Mile Radius

ASTM-05: NPL, RCRACOR, STATE

CENTRAL ST, TONOPAH NV 89049

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Target Site  (Latitude: 38.070928   Longitude: -117.233735) .............................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius;  Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
.5 Mile Radius

ASTM-05: Multiple Databases

CENTRAL ST, TONOPAH NV 89049

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Target Site  (Latitude: 38.070928   Longitude: -117.233735) .............................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius;  Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
.25 Mile Radius

ASTM-05: RCRAGEN, UST

CENTRAL ST, TONOPAH NV 89049

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Target Site  (Latitude: 38.070928   Longitude: -117.233735) .............................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius;  Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
.12 Mile Radius

ASTM-05: ERNS, RCRANLR

CENTRAL ST, TONOPAH NV 89049

Source: U.S. Census TIGER Files
Target Site  (Latitude: 38.070928   Longitude: -117.233735) .............................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor ..........................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL), Hazardous Waste

Triballand............................................................................................................

Railroads ...........................................................................................................

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radius;  Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius



Environmental FirstSearch
Topo : 1.00 Mile Radius

Single Map 

CENTRAL ST, TONOPAH NV 89049

Source: 
Target Site  (Latitude: 38.070928   Longitude: -117.233735) .................................

Identified Site, Multiple Sites, Receptor .............................................................

NPL, DELNPL, Brownfield, Solid Waste Landfill (SWL) or Hazardous Waste

Tribal Land...........................................................................................................

Map Name: TONOPAH   Date Created: 1960--   Date Revised: 1982--

Map Reference Code: 38117-A2-TF-024

Black Rings Represent 1/4 Mile Radii;  Red Ring Represents 500 ft. Radius

COPYRIGHT: MAPTECH INC.



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 4    DIST/DIR: 0.14 SE MAP ID: 1    

NAME: JOE S UNOCAL 76 STATION REV: 04/30/05
ADDRESS: 250 MAIN STREET ID1: 7-000152            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RELEASE INFORMATION   
Discrete Releases at Facility:   
Date Release Reported to NDEP:   
Activity Type:   

Type of Media Impacted:   No Impact/Clean Close
Type of Container  
From Which Release Occurred   
Substance Released:   
Description of Contaminant:   

Date of Last Action:   
Last Action Agency Memo:   

  
Date of Next Action:   
Next Action Memo:   
Date of Closure:   10/10/1996
Regulatory Type of Closure:   Clean Close

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION (if available)   
Responsible Party Name:   
Responsible Party Company:   
Responsible Party Address:   ,   

  
AGENCY TRACKING INFORMATION   
Petroleum Fund ID Number:   
NDEP Case Officer:   bbenoy
Location of Paper File:   NDEP: Carson City
State Div of Emergency  
Management Tracking Number   

Company of Nevada Certified Manager Conducting Cleanup:   
Phone Number of Certified Manager Conduction Cleanup:   
Name of Certified Manager Conducting Cleanup:   
Address of Certified Manager Conducting Cleanup:  ,   

Last Modification of the Discrete Activity:   6/8/1999
Last NDEP User to Modify a Discrete Activity:   BKELSO

  

Site Details Page - 1



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 3    DIST/DIR: 0.14 SE MAP ID: 1    

NAME: JOES UNION 76 REV: 04/01/06
ADDRESS: 250 MAIN ST ID1: 7-000152            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: UST

CONTACT: JOE S SERVICE INC., UNION  76 PHONE: (702) 482-3344

 
OWNER:   JOE S SERVICE INC., UNION  76
OWNER ADDRESS:   250 MAIN STREET, PO BOX 1067

 TONOPAH NV 89049
OWNER DESCRIPTION:   Commercial

  

TANK ID:   1
DATE INSTALLED:   1/1/1970
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   4000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Not Listed
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Unknown

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
None

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
None

  

TANK ID:   2
DATE INSTALLED:   1/1/1970
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   4000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Not Listed
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Unknown

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
None

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
None

  

TANK ID:   3
DATE INSTALLED:   1/1/1970
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   6000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Not Listed
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Unknown

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
None

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 3    DIST/DIR: 0.14 SE MAP ID: 1    

NAME: JOES UNION 76 REV: 04/01/06
ADDRESS: 250 MAIN ST ID1: 7-000152            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: UST

CONTACT: JOE S SERVICE INC., UNION  76 PHONE: (702) 482-3344

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
None

  

TANK ID:   4
DATE INSTALLED:   1/1/1970
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   6000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Not Listed
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Unknown

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
None

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
None

  

TANK ID:   5
DATE INSTALLED:   1/1/1970
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   400

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Not Listed
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Used Oil
PIPE MATERIAL:   Unknown

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
None

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
None
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 2    DIST/DIR: 0.15 SE MAP ID: 2    

NAME: GIGGLE SPRINGS UNOCAL REV: 04/01/06
ADDRESS: 182 N ERIE / MAIN ST ID1: 7-000034            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: UST

CONTACT: TIGER TOTE INC. PHONE: (760) 873-5989

 
OWNER:   TIGER TOTE INC.
OWNER ADDRESS:   PO BOX 1743

 BISHOP CA 93514
OWNER DESCRIPTION:   Private

  

TANK ID:   1
DATE INSTALLED:   7/1/1980
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   10000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Cathodically Protected Steel
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Galvanized Steel

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Lined Interior

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Cathodically Protected

  

TANK ID:   2
DATE INSTALLED:   7/1/1980
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   12000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Cathodically Protected Steel
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Galvanized Steel

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Lined Interior

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Cathodically Protected

  

TANK ID:   3
DATE INSTALLED:   7/1/1980
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   10000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Cathodically Protected Steel
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Galvanized Steel

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Lined Interior

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 2    DIST/DIR: 0.15 SE MAP ID: 2    

NAME: GIGGLE SPRINGS UNOCAL REV: 04/01/06
ADDRESS: 182 N ERIE / MAIN ST ID1: 7-000034            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: UST

CONTACT: TIGER TOTE INC. PHONE: (760) 873-5989

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Cathodically Protected

  

TANK ID:   4
DATE INSTALLED:   7/1/1980
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   10000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Cathodically Protected Steel
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Diesel
PIPE MATERIAL:   Galvanized Steel

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Lined Interior

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Cathodically Protected

  

TANK ID:   5
DATE INSTALLED:   11/1/2002
TANK STATUS:   Currently In Use
TANK CAPACITY:   18000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Diesel
PIPE MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

  

TANK ID:   6
DATE INSTALLED:   11/1/2002
TANK STATUS:   Currently In Use
TANK CAPACITY:   6000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 2    DIST/DIR: 0.15 SE MAP ID: 2    

NAME: GIGGLE SPRINGS UNOCAL REV: 04/01/06
ADDRESS: 182 N ERIE / MAIN ST ID1: 7-000034            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: UST

CONTACT: TIGER TOTE INC. PHONE: (760) 873-5989

Double-Walled

  

TANK ID:   7
DATE INSTALLED:   11/1/2002
TANK STATUS:   Currently In Use
TANK CAPACITY:   20000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

  

TANK ID:   8
DATE INSTALLED:   11/1/2002
TANK STATUS:   Currently In Use
TANK CAPACITY:   6000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

  

TANK ID:   9
DATE INSTALLED:   11/1/2002
TANK STATUS:   Currently In Use
TANK CAPACITY:   14000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Diesel
PIPE MATERIAL:   Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 2    DIST/DIR: 0.15 SE MAP ID: 2    

NAME: GIGGLE SPRINGS UNOCAL REV: 04/01/06
ADDRESS: 182 N ERIE / MAIN ST ID1: 7-000034            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: UST

CONTACT: TIGER TOTE INC. PHONE: (760) 873-5989
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 6    DIST/DIR: 0.30 SE MAP ID: 3    

NAME: U.S. POSTAL SERVICE REV: 04/30/05
ADDRESS: 201 MAIN STREET ID1: 7-000083            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RELEASE INFORMATION   
Discrete Releases at Facility:   
Date Release Reported to NDEP:   06/17/1997
Activity Type:   

Type of Media Impacted:   Soil
Type of Container  
From Which Release Occurred   
Substance Released:   
Description of Contaminant:   

Date of Last Action:   
Last Action Agency Memo:   

  
Date of Next Action:   
Next Action Memo:   
Date of Closure:   08/14/1997
Regulatory Type of Closure:   NAC 459 A-K

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION (if available)   
Responsible Party Name:   
Responsible Party Company:   United States Postal Service
Responsible Party Address:   201 Main Street Tonopah, NV 89049

  
AGENCY TRACKING INFORMATION   
Petroleum Fund ID Number:   
NDEP Case Officer:   jcarr
Location of Paper File:   NDEP: Carson City
State Div of Emergency  
Management Tracking Number   970617-2110

Company of Nevada Certified Manager Conducting Cleanup:   
Phone Number of Certified Manager Conduction Cleanup:   
Name of Certified Manager Conducting Cleanup:   
Address of Certified Manager Conducting Cleanup:  ,   

Last Modification of the Discrete Activity:   8/26/1998
Last NDEP User to Modify a Discrete Activity:   BKELSO

  

Site Details Page - 8



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 1    DIST/DIR: 0.40 SE MAP ID: 4    

NAME: DEYOE BROS. GAS STATION - MINI MART REV: 04/01/06
ADDRESS: 212 MAIN ST ID1: 7-000001            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: UST

CONTACT: DEYOE BROS. HOT ROD HAVEN, LLC. PHONE: (775) 482-5905

 
OWNER:   DEYOE BROS. HOT ROD HAVEN, LLC.
OWNER ADDRESS:   PO BOX 3005

 TONOPAH NV 89049
OWNER DESCRIPTION:   Commercial

  

TANK ID:   1
DATE INSTALLED:   4/30/1963
TANK STATUS:   Currently in Use
TANK CAPACITY:   1500

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Asphalt Coated or Bare Steel
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Heating Oil
PIPE MATERIAL:   Bare Steel

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
None

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
None

  

TANK ID:   2
DATE INSTALLED:   4/29/1985
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   8000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Cathodically Protected Steel
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Bare Steel

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
None

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Cathodically Protected

  

TANK ID:   3
DATE INSTALLED:   4/29/1978
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   5000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Cathodically Protected Steel
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Bare Steel

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
None

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 1    DIST/DIR: 0.40 SE MAP ID: 4    

NAME: DEYOE BROS. GAS STATION - MINI MART REV: 04/01/06
ADDRESS: 212 MAIN ST ID1: 7-000001            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: UST

CONTACT: DEYOE BROS. HOT ROD HAVEN, LLC. PHONE: (775) 482-5905

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Cathodically Protected

  

TANK ID:   4
DATE INSTALLED:   4/29/1985
TANK STATUS:   Permanently Out of Use
TANK CAPACITY:   10000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Cathodically Protected Steel
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Bare Steel

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
None

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Cathodically Protected

  

TANK ID:   5
DATE INSTALLED:   5/26/2006
TANK STATUS:   Currently In Use
TANK CAPACITY:   12000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Composite (Steel w/ FRP)
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Flexible Plastic

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

  

TANK ID:   6
DATE INSTALLED:   5/26/2006
TANK STATUS:   Currently In Use
TANK CAPACITY:   12000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Composite (Steel w/ FRP)
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Gasoline
PIPE MATERIAL:   Flexible Plastic

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  

- Continued on next page -
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Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

REGISTERED UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 1    DIST/DIR: 0.40 SE MAP ID: 4    

NAME: DEYOE BROS. GAS STATION - MINI MART REV: 04/01/06
ADDRESS: 212 MAIN ST ID1: 7-000001            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: UST

CONTACT: DEYOE BROS. HOT ROD HAVEN, LLC. PHONE: (775) 482-5905

Double-Walled

  

TANK ID:   7
DATE INSTALLED:   5/26/2006
TANK STATUS:   Currently In Use
TANK CAPACITY:   6000

  
TANK MATERIAL:   Composite (Steel w/ FRP)
SUBSTANCE DESCRIPTION:   Diesel
PIPE MATERIAL:   Flexible Plastic

TANK MODIFICATIONS DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

PIPE MODIFICATION DESCRIPTION:  
Double-Walled

  

Site Details Page - 11



Environmental FirstSearch
Site Detail Report

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS

SEARCH ID: 5    DIST/DIR: 0.40 SE MAP ID: 4    

NAME: TONOPAH SHELL STATION REV: 07/06/00
ADDRESS: 212 MAIN STREET ID1: 7-000001            

TONOPAH NV 89049 ID2:
STATUS: 

CONTACT: PHONE: 

 
RELEASE INFORMATION   
Discrete Releases at Facility:   
Date Release Reported to NDEP:   4/5/1999
Activity Type:   Investigation

Type of Media Impacted:   
Type of Container  
From Which Release Occurred   UST
Substance Released:   
Description of Contaminant:   NO RELEASE

Date of Last Action:   -   -
Last Action Agency Memo:   

  
Date of Next Action:   -   -
Next Action Memo:   
Date of Closure:   4/14/1999
Regulatory Type of Closure:   Clean Close

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION (if available)   
Responsible Party Name:   Annie Brown
Responsible Party Company:   Allied Washoe
Responsible Party Address:   Post Office Box 6930 Reno, NV 89513

  
AGENCY TRACKING INFORMATION   
Petroleum Fund ID Number:   
NDEP Case Officer:   arushana
Location of Paper File:   NDEP: Las Vegas
State Div of Emergency  
Management Tracking Number   990405-3380

Company of Nevada Certified Manager Conducting Cleanup:   
Phone Number of Certified Manager Conduction Cleanup:   
Name of Certified Manager Conducting Cleanup:   
Address of Certified Manager Conducting Cleanup:  ,   

Last Modification of the Discrete Activity:   4/15/1999
Last NDEP User to Modify a Discrete Activity:   ARUSHANA
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Environmental FirstSearch Descriptions

NPL:    EPA    NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST - Database of confirmed and proposed Superfund sites.

NPL Delisted:    EPA    NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST Subset - Database of delisted Superfund sites.

CERCLIS:    EPA    COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM - Database of current and potential Superfund sites currently or
previously under investigation.

NFRAP:    EPA    COMPREHENSIVE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSE COMPENSATION AND
LIABILITY INFORMATION SYSTEM ARCHIVED SITES - database of Archive designated CERCLA sites
that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment has been completed and has determined no further steps will be
taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL). This decision does not necessarily mean that there is
no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not
judged to be a potential NPL site.

RCRA COR ACT:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
SITES - Database of RCRA facilities with reported violations and subject to corrective actions.

RCRA TSD:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM
TREATMENT, STORAGE, and DISPOSAL FACILITIES. - Database of facilities licensed to store, treat and
dispose of hazardous waste materials.

RCRA GEN:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES
- Database of facilities that generate or transport hazardous waste or meet other RCRA requirements.
LGN - Large Quantity Generators
SGN - Small Quantity Generators
VGN – Conditionally Exempt Generator.
Included are RAATS (RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System) and CMEL (Compliance Monitoring &
Enforcement List) facilities.

RCRA NLR:    EPA    RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY INFORMATION SYSTEM SITES
- Database of facilities not currently classified by the EPA but are still included in the RCRIS database.  Reasons
for non classification:
Failure to report in a timely matter.
No longer in business.
No longer in business at the listed address.
No longer generating hazardous waste materials in quantities which require reporting.

Federal IC / EC:    EPA    BROWNFIELD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (BMS) - database designed to assist
EPA in collecting, tracking, and updating information, as well as reporting on the major activities and
accomplishments of the various Brownfield grant Programs.
FEDERAL ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS-  Superfund sites that have either an
engineering or an institutional control. The data includes the control and the media contaminated.

ERNS:    EPA/NRC    EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM - Database of emergency
response actions. Data since January 2001 has been received from the National Response System database as the
EPA no longer maintains this data.

Tribal Lands:    DOI/BIA    INDIAN LANDS OF THE UNITED STATES  - Database of areas with boundaries
established by treaty, statute, and (or) executive or court order, recognized by the Federal Government as
territory in which American Indian tribes have primary governmental authority.  The Indian Lands of the United
States map layer shows areas of 640 acres or more, administered by the Bureau of Indian Affairs.   Included are
Federally-administered lands within a reservation which may or may not be considered part of the reservation.

State/Tribal Sites:    NV DOC    CORRECTIVE ACTION CASES- The Bureau of Corrective Actions maintains
a list of clean-up evaluations and actions regarding sites with actual or potential contamination that could affect
groundwater. This includes various types of sites including those regulated under Nevada State legislation



described in detail in the Nevada State web site under legislation section NAC445.226-NAC445.2739.

State/Tribal SWL:    NV DOC    SOLID WASTE LANDFILLS-This division maintains an inventory of various
solid waste facilities including open, closed, & permitted landfills, dumps, pesticide sites, and transfer stations.
The inventory notes landfill class type and if the site is a private or government facility.

State/Tribal LUST:    NV DOC    LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS- This division maintains
an inventory of sites with leaking underground storagetanks. It includes sites with tanks under investigation for
potentialleaks, confirmed leaks, and those to be closed.
WASHOE COUNTY LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS- This department maintains a list of
sites with leaking underground storagetanks. It includes sites with tanks under investigation for potentialleaks,
confirmed leaks, and those to be closed or needing emergency action.

State/Tribal UST/AST:    NV DOC/EPA 9    UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS- This division maintains
an inventory of underground storage tanks.
INDIAN LANDS UST LIST-A listing of underground storage tanks currently on Indian lands under federal
jurisdiction. Nevada Indian Lands USTs are administered by US EPA Region 9.
ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANKS- This division maintains an inventory of sites with above ground
storage tanks. For more information regarding specific sites, please call the number listed above.
Please Note: AST sites are listed within the UST area of the First Search reports. They can be identified as AST
sites by the site ID number. The site ID number islocated in the Site Summary or Site Details section of the
report. The site ID notes "AST" before the agency id.

State/Tribal Brownfields:    NV DOC/EPA    BROWNFIELDS SITES- The Bureau of Corrective Actions
maintains a list of brownfield sites as part of its listing of clean-up evaluations and actions regarding sites with
actual or potential contamination that could affect groundwater. The NDEP defines a brownfield as an
abandoned, idled, or underused industrial or commercial properties taken out of productive use because of real
or perceived risks from environmental contamination.
Brownfields Management System (BMS) is an analytical database designed to assist EPA in collecting, tracking,
and updating information, as well as reporting on the major activities and accomplishments of the various
Brownfield grant Programs.

RADON:    NTIS    NATIONAL RADON DATABASE - EPA radon data from 1990-1991 national radon
project collected for a variety of zip codes across the United States.

 



Environmental FirstSearch
Street Name Report for Streets within  .25 Mile(s) of Target Property

Target Property: CENTRAL ST JOB: 302328001
TONOPAH NV 89049

Street Name Dist/Dir Street Name Dist/Dir

1st St 0.21 SW
2nd St 0.25 SW
Brougher Ave 0.23 SE
Burro Ave 0.18 SE
Central St 0.01 SE
Corona Ave 0.10 SE
Cutting St 0.16 SW
Delk 0.21 NE
Desert Queen Rd 0.22 NE
Dinamite Rd 0.25 NE
Edwards St 0.17 SW
Hilschier St 0.11 SW
Jackson St 0.13 SW
Knapp Ave 0.03 SE
Mc Quillan St 0.20 SW
Midway Gulch Rd 0.24 NE
Mill Ave 0.16 SW
Mineral St 0.17 SE
Oddie Ave 0.12 SE
Prospect St 0.25 SW
Rhines 0.20 NW
S Main St 0.03 NE
SOUTH Main St 0.03 NE
South St 0.08 SW
Spicer Ln 0.17 SW
St Patrick St 0.03 SE
Stewart St 0.25 SW
Summit St 0.06 SW
University St 0.19 SW
Ve Tr 0.17 SE
Water St 0.16 SE
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